

No. 14-457

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT KING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WADE MCCREE,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TRENT B. COLLIER

*Counsel of Record*

COLLINS EINHORN FARRELL, PC

BRIAN D. EINHORN

4000 Town Ctr., Suite 909

Southfield, MI 48075

(248) 355-4141

Trent.Collier@ceflawyers.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The underlying felony proceedings .....	1
B. Proceedings before the District Court ...	2
C. The Sixth Circuit’s opinion .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. <i>Stump</i> has not been “wrongly extended.” ..	10
A. <i>Bradley</i> and <i>Stump</i> . .....	11
B. The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals’ application of judicial-immunity law ...	14
II. There is no “split” among federal courts on the application of judicial immunity to § 1983 actions. ....	17
A. <i>Archie</i> .....	18
B. <i>Wallace</i> and the setting-in-motion theory .....	19
III. This Court should not be the first to analyze <i>Caperton’s</i> impact on § 1983 actions. ....	22
IV. The Court should not grant a writ of certiorari to consider the application of the “functional approach” to prosecutors and social workers. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 Memorandum in the United States District Court, Middle District of Pennsylvania, Nos. 09-cv-286, et al. (January 9, 2014) . . . . . App. 1

Appendix 2 Plaintiff-Appellant Brief in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, No. 13-2033 (January 21, 2014) . . . . . App. 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Archie v. Lanier</i> , 95 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Conner v. Reinhard</i> , 847 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980) . . . . .	8, 15, 16, 18
<i>Ernst v. Child and Youth Services of Chester County</i> , 108 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) . . . . .	24
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) . . . . .	20
<i>Holloway v. Brush</i> , 220 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) . . . . .	24, 25

<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	6, 7
<i>In re McCree</i> , 495 Mich. 51, 845 N.W.2d 458 (2014) .....	1, 2
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) .....	6
<i>Morris v. Dearborne</i> , 181 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	19
<i>Sales v. Grant</i> , 158 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waddell v. Forney</i> , 108 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	3, 4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 771.1(2) .....	1

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . . 3  
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . . 10, 18, 22
